

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. Pen-23-357

State of Maine
Appellee

v.

Corydon Judkins
Defendant/Appellant

On appeal from a conviction in the Penobscot County Unified Criminal Court

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Michelle R. King
Maine Bar No. 6418
Attorney for Defendant

Irwin & Morris
P.O. Box 7030
Portland, Maine 04112
(207) 772-0303

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Procedural History1

Statement of the Facts.....2

Issues for Review.....7

Argument.....7

 I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING OFFICER REYNOLDS’
 BODY CAM VIDEO, OVER OBJECTION, WITHOUT R.A.’S
 TESTIMONY AT TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE CONFRONTATION
 CLAUSE OF SIXTH AMENDMENT.....7

 II. MR. JUDKINS WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO
 COUNSEL AND A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE LOWER COURT DENIED
 HIS COUNSEL’S REQUEST TO WITHDRAW FROM THE CASE.....14

Conclusion19

Certificate of Service.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Maine Cases:

<i>State v. Clark</i> , 488 A.2d 1376, 1377 (Me.1985).....	15
<i>State v. Goodine</i> , 587 A.2d 228, 229 (1991).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Kimball</i> , 2015 ME 67, ¶ 17, 117 A.3d 585, 591.	8, 10
<i>State v. Metzger</i> , 2020 ME 67, ¶ 13, 999 A.2d 947, 951.....	8, 12
<i>State v. Rickett</i> , 2009 ME 22, ¶12, 967 A.2d 671, 675.....	10-12
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2019 ME 43, ¶ 25, 204 A.3d 1282.....	10

Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 61, 68 (2004).....	8
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	10
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1, 11-12 (1983).....	16
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575, 589 (1964).....	16

Federal cases:

<i>Jackson v Ylst</i> , 921 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>McKee v. Harris</i> , 649 F.2d 927, 931 (2d Cir.1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 789 F.2d 90, 92-93 (1st Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , 834 F.2d 1, 3 (1st Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Diaz-Rodriguez</i> , 745 F.3d 586, 591-92 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15, 17

United States v. Iles, 906 F.2d 1122, 1130, n. 8 (6th Cir. 1990).....15

United States v. Mateo, 950 F.2d 44, 47-50 (1st Cir. 1991).....15

United States v. Mota-Santana, 391 F.3d 42, 46 (1st Cir. 2004).....18

United States v. Myers, 294 F.3d 203, 207 (1st Cir.2002).....17

United States v. Prochilo, 187 F.3d 221, 228-29 (1st Cir. 1999).....17

United States v. Teemer, 394 F.3d 59, 67 (1st Cir. 2005).....15

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....14

Constitutional provisions:

United States Const. Am. VI.....8, 14
